Westin Washington D.C. City Center  $ 208.35 $ 192.13 8.4 %  74.0% 73.5% 0.5 %  $ 154.18 $ 141.19 9.2 %  30.86% 31.35% -49 bps

Renaissance Worthington  $ 176.19 $ 170.73 3.2 %  68.3% 65.4% 2.9 %  $ 120.35 $ 111.70 7.7 %  32.00% 30.68% 132 bps

Pro Forma Total (1)  $ 205.09 $ 192.86 6.3 %  78.7% 75.0% 3.7 %  $ 161.44 $ 144.67 11.6 %  29.53% 26.78% 275 bps
Pro Forma Total Excluding NYC
Renovations (2)  $ 195.99 $ 185.79 5.5 %  77.0% 75.7% 1.3 %  $ 150.83 $ 140.57 7.3 %  29.09% 27.73% 136 bps

(1) Excludes the Oak Brook Hills Resort and the Los Angeles Airport Marriott, which were sold in 2014, and the Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central, which opened for business on September 1,
2014. Includes operating results for all other hotels assuming they were owned since January 1, 2013.

(2) Excludes the three hotels in New York City under renovation during the year ended December 31, 2013; the Lexington Hotel New York, Courtyard Manhattan Midtown East and Courtyard Fifth
Avenue.

15

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

  Fourth Quarter 2014

   Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

  Total Revenues  Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense
Non-Cash

Adjustments (1)
Hotel Adjusted

EBITDA

Atlanta Alpharetta Marriott  $ 4,584  $ 1,114 $ 405 $ — $ — $ 1,519

Bethesda Marriott Suites  $ 3,912  $ (810) $ 362 $ — $ 1,541 $ 1,093

Boston Westin  $ 20,491  $ 3,808 $ 2,217 $ — $ (5) $ 6,020

Hilton Boston Downtown  $ 7,680  $ 1,636 $ 1,078 $ — $ 42 $ 2,756

Hilton Burlington  $ 3,915  $ 924 $ 450 $ — $ 23 $ 1,397

Renaissance Charleston  $ 3,547  $ 901 $ 407 $ — $ (32) $ 1,276

Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea  $ 3,816  $ 1,121 $ 362 $ — $ — $ 1,483

Chicago Marriott  $ 26,244  $ 937 $ 2,595 $ 3,210 $ (397) $ 6,345

Chicago Conrad  $ 7,447  $ 1,673 $ 947 $ — $ — $ 2,620

Courtyard Denver Downtown  $ 2,698  $ 1,005 $ 279 $ — $ — $ 1,284

Courtyard Fifth Avenue  $ 4,768  $ 314 $ 449 $ 842 $ 52 $ 1,657

Courtyard Midtown East  $ 8,650  $ 1,754 $ 684 $ 1,018 $ — $ 3,456

Fort Lauderdale Westin  $ 10,491  $ 1,006 $ 1,095 $ — — $ 2,101

Frenchman's Reef  $ 14,616  $ 102 $ 1,556 $ 812 $ — $ 2,470

JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek  $ 5,788  $ 694 $ 520 $ 563 $ — $ 1,777

Inn at Key West  $ 1,878  $ 890 $ 90 $ — $ — $ 980

Lexington Hotel New York  $ 19,026  $ 2,608 $ 3,364 $ 1,367 $ 31 $ 7,370

Minneapolis Hilton  $ 11,384  $ (1,508) $ 2,442 $ 1,321 $ (129) $ 2,126

Orlando Airport Marriott  $ 5,480  $ (51) $ 571 $ 816 $ — $ 1,336

Hotel Rex  $ 1,837  $ 520 $ 139 $ — $ — $ 659

Salt Lake City Marriott  $ 6,314  $ 316 $ 743 $ 690 $ — $ 1,749

The Lodge at Sonoma  $ 6,027  $ 901 $ 404 $ 311 $ — $ 1,616
Hilton Garden Inn Times Square
Central  $ 7,329  $ 3,227 $ 777 $ — $ — $ 4,004

Vail Marriott  $ 6,040  $ 855 $ 504 $ — $ — $ 1,359

Westin San Diego  $ 6,978  $ 695 $ 656 $ 703 $ 46 $ 2,100

Westin Washington D.C. City Center  $ 7,104  $ 584 $ 725 $ 760 $ 47 $ 2,116

Renaissance Worthington  $ 8,962  $ 1,324 $ 597 $ 740 $ 2 $ 2,663

Pro Forma Total (2)  $ 209,677  $ 23,313 $ 23,641 $ 13,153 $ 1,221 $ 61,437
(1) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable lease assets, and

the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities.
(2) Excludes the Los Angeles Airport Marriott, which was sold in 2014, and the Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central, which opened for business on September 1, 2014. Includes operating results

for all other hotels assuming they were owned since January 1, 2013.

16

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
  Fourth Quarter 2013

   Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

  Total Revenues  Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense
Non-Cash

Adjustments (1)
Hotel Adjusted

EBITDA

Atlanta Alpharetta Marriott  $ 4,306  $ 1,207 $ 404 $ — $ — $ 1,611

Bethesda Marriott Suites  $ 3,743  $ (1,028) $ 371 $ — $ 1,534 $ 877

Boston Westin  $ 18,768  $ 2,743 $ 2,160 $ — $ 3 $ 4,906

Hilton Boston Downtown  $ 6,371  $ 255 $ 1,510 $ — $ 42 $ 1,807

Hilton Burlington  $ 3,365  $ 325 $ 849 $ — $ 23 $ 1,197

Renaissance Charleston  $ 3,207  $ 814 $ 405 $ — $ (32) $ 1,187

Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea  $ 3,879  $ 1,373 $ 502 $ — $ — $ 1,875

Chicago Marriott  $ 24,959  $ 395 $ 2,627 $ 3,233 $ (395) $ 5,860

Chicago Conrad  $ 6,655  $ 1,335 $ 958 $ — $ — $ 2,293

Courtyard Denver Downtown  $ 2,325  $ 743 $ 269 $ — $ — $ 1,012

Courtyard Fifth Avenue  $ 4,597  $ 45 $ 430 $ 852 $ 52 $ 1,379

Courtyard Midtown East  $ 8,198  $ 1,719 $ 679 $ 976 $ — $ 3,374

Fort Lauderdale Westin  $ 9,433  $ 592 $ 1,095 $ — $ — $ 1,687

Frenchman's Reef  $ 13,868  $ (193) $ 1,601 $ 826 $ — $ 2,234

JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek  $ 5,595  $ 591 $ 515 $ 580 $ — $ 1,686

Inn at Key West  $ 1,695  $ 736 $ 90 $ — $ — $ 826

Lexington Hotel New York  $ 16,444  $ (172) $ 3,132 $ 1,781 $ (40) $ 4,701

Minneapolis Hilton  $ 11,462  $ (587) $ 1,963 $ 1,351 $ (133) $ 2,594

Orlando Airport Marriott  $ 5,251  $ (321) $ 794 $ 829 $ — $ 1,302

Hotel Rex  $ 1,520  $ 181 $ 233 $ — $ — $ 414

Salt Lake City Marriott  $ 5,869  $ 17 $ 755 $ 624 $ — $ 1,396

The Lodge at Sonoma  $ 5,375  $ 694 $ 372 $ 316 $ — $ 1,382

Vail Marriott  $ 7,104  $ 1,524 $ 608 $ — $ — $ 2,132

Westin San Diego  $ 5,908  $ (726) $ 1,124 $ 715 $ 46 $ 1,159

Westin Washington D.C. City Center  $ 5,754  $ 1 $ 802 $ 778 $ 45 $ 1,626

Renaissance Worthington  $ 8,618  $ 1,172 $ 675 $ 753 $ 2 $ 2,602

Pro Forma Total (2)  $ 194,269  $ 13,435 $ 24,923 $ 13,614 $ 1,147 $ 53,104

(1) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable lease assets
and the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities.

(2) Excludes the Los Angeles Airport Marriott, which was sold in 2014, and includes operating results for all other hotels assuming they were owned since January 1, 2013.

17

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

  Full Year 2014

   Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

  Total Revenues  Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense
Non-Cash

Adjustments (1)
Hotel Adjusted

EBITDA

Atlanta Alpharetta Marriott  $ 18,216  $ 4,709 $ 1,621 $ — $ — $ 6,330

Bethesda Marriott Suites  $ 14,970  $ (3,832) $ 1,445 $ — $ 6,174 $ 3,787

Boston Westin  $ 84,564  $ 15,110 $ 8,789 $ — $ 9 $ 23,908

Hilton Boston Downtown  $ 32,297  $ 7,335 $ 4,331 $ — $ 167 $ 11,833

Hilton Burlington  $ 15,764  $ 4,530 $ 1,759 $ — $ 91 $ 6,380

Renaissance Charleston  $ 13,883  $ 3,337 $ 1,619 $ — $ (126) $ 4,830

Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea  $ 13,635  $ 3,385 $ 1,829 $ — $ — $ 5,214

Chicago Marriott  $ 101,624  $ 661 $ 12,039 $ 12,793 $ (1,589) $ 23,904

Chicago Conrad  $ 28,802  $ 6,120 $ 3,824 $ — $ — $ 9,944

Courtyard Denver Downtown  $ 10,877  $ 4,138 $ 1,102 $ — $ — $ 5,240

Courtyard Fifth Avenue  $ 17,091  $ (678) $ 1,770 $ 3,356 $ 207 $ 4,655

Courtyard Midtown East  $ 30,968  $ 4,092 $ 2,745 $ 3,799 $ — $ 10,636

Fort Lauderdale Westin  $ 43,634  $ 5,195 $ 4,380 $ — $ — $ 9,575

Frenchman's Reef  $ 65,586  $ 5,508 $ 6,197 $ 3,242 $ — $ 14,947

JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek  $ 23,329  $ 3,184 $ 2,073 $ 2,281 $ — $ 7,538

Inn at Key West  $ 7,911  $ 3,874 $ 360 $ — $ — $ 4,234

Lexington Hotel New York  $ 64,033  $ 1,135 $ 13,163 $ 6,575 $ 125 $ 20,998

Minneapolis Hilton  $ 49,704  $ (2,094) $ 9,508 $ 5,285 $ (517) $ 12,182

Orlando Airport Marriott  $ 22,251  $ (341) $ 2,385 $ 3,258 $ — $ 5,302

Hotel Rex  $ 7,079  $ 1,822 $ 695 $ — $ — $ 2,517

Salt Lake City Marriott  $ 27,223  $ 2,721 $ 2,991 $ 2,761 $ — $ 8,473

The Lodge at Sonoma  $ 23,854  $ 3,905 $ 1,558 $ 1,241 $ — $ 6,704

Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central  $ 9,115  $ 3,801 $ 1,036 $ — $ — $ 4,837

Vail Marriott  $ 30,347  $ 7,841 $ 2,052 $ — $ — $ 9,893

Westin San Diego  $ 29,841  $ 2,529 $ 3,973 $ 2,807 $ 182 $ 9,491

Westin Washington D.C. City Center  $ 28,280  $ 1,111 $ 4,382 $ 3,044 $ 189 $ 8,726

Renaissance Worthington  $ 36,206  $ 6,107 $ 2,516 $ 2,955 $ 8 $ 11,586

Pro Forma Total (2)  $ 841,969  $ 91,404 $ 99,106 $ 53,397 $ 4,920 $ 248,600
Pro Forma Total Excluding NYC
Renovations (3)  $ 729,877  $ 86,855 $ 81,428 $ 39,667 $ 4,588 $ 212,311

(1) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable lease
assets, and the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities.

(2) Excludes the Oak Brook Hills Resort and the Los Angeles Airport Marriott, which were sold in 2014, and the Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central, which opened for business on
September 1, 2014. Includes operating results for all other hotels assuming they were owned since January 1, 2013.

(3) Excludes the three hotels in New York City under renovation during the year ended December 31, 2013; the Lexington Hotel New York, Courtyard Manhattan Midtown East and
Courtyard Fifth Avenue.

18

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

  Full Year 2013

   Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

  Total Revenues  Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense
Non-Cash

Adjustments (1)
Hotel Adjusted

EBITDA

Atlanta Alpharetta Marriott  $ 17,976  $ 4,620 $ 1,622 $ — $ — $ 6,242

Bethesda Marriott Suites  $ 13,992  $ (4,616) $ 1,628 $ — $ 6,206 $ 3,218

Boston Westin  $ 76,126  $ 10,175 $ 8,532 $ — $ 9 $ 18,716

Hilton Boston Downtown  $ 26,356  $ 2,418 $ 5,819 $ — $ 167 $ 8,404

Hilton Burlington  $ 14,252  $ 2,215 $ 3,376 $ — $ 91 $ 5,682

Renaissance Charleston  $ 12,410  $ 2,880 $ 1,596 $ — $ (126) $ 4,350

Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea  $ 14,081  $ 4,328 $ 2,056 $ — $ — $ 6,384

Chicago Marriott  $ 100,380  $ (269) $ 12,490 $ 12,851 $ (1,587) $ 23,485

Chicago Conrad  $ 26,706  $ 4,825 $ 3,759 $ — $ — $ 8,584

Courtyard Denver Downtown  $ 9,770  $ 3,329 $ 1,057 $ — $ — $ 4,386

Courtyard Fifth Avenue  $ 15,085  $ (1,953) $ 1,614 $ 3,396 $ 213 $ 3,270

Courtyard Midtown East  $ 26,875  $ 2,048 $ 2,553 $ 3,908 $ — $ 8,509

Fort Lauderdale Westin  $ 39,436  $ 3,899 $ 4,380 $ — $ — $ 8,279

Frenchman's Reef  $ 62,439  $ 2,777 $ 6,465 $ 3,299 $ — $ 12,541

JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek  $ 22,139  $ 2,376 $ 2,001 $ 2,349 $ — $ 6,726

Inn at Key West  $ 6,973  $ 3,215 $ 360 $ — $ — $ 3,575

Lexington Hotel New York  $ 39,757  $ (15,427) $ 12,142 $ 6,824 $ 52 $ 3,591

Minneapolis Hilton  $ 50,097  $ 809 $ 7,779 $ 5,401 $ (532) $ 13,457

Orlando Airport Marriott  $ 20,365  $ (1,689) $ 3,126 $ 3,305 $ — $ 4,742

Hotel Rex  $ 6,274  $ 1,017 $ 927 $ — $ — $ 1,944

Salt Lake City Marriott  $ 26,117  $ 3,450 $ 2,982 $ 1,806 $ — $ 8,238

The Lodge at Sonoma  $ 21,355  $ 3,030 $ 1,475 $ 986 $ — $ 5,491

Vail Marriott  $ 29,432  $ 6,471 $ 2,421 $ — $ — $ 8,892

Westin San Diego  $ 28,095  $ 1,682 $ 4,309 $ 2,171 $ 187 $ 8,349

Westin Washington D.C. City Center  $ 25,981  $ (188) $ 5,034 $ 3,116 $ 182 $ 8,144

Renaissance Worthington  $ 32,608  $ 4,223 $ 2,768 $ 3,006 $ 8 $ 10,005

Pro Forma Total (2)  $ 765,077  $ 45,645 $ 102,271 $ 52,418 $ 4,870 $ 204,898
Pro Forma Total Excluding NYC
Renovations (3)  $ 683,360  $ 60,977 $ 85,962 $ 38,290 $ 4,605 $ 189,528
(1) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable lease

assets, and the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities.
(2) Excludes the Oak Brook Hills Resort and the Los Angeles Airport Marriott, which were sold in 2014, and includes operating results for all other hotels assuming they were owned since